



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11500/2025 & CM APPL. 47129/2025**

PARIKH HARNISH KISHANBHAIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Hemal Kirtkumar Sheth, Mr.
Ravi Shankar, Mr. Vicky B.
Mehta, Advocates.

versus

**OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED
& ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Dr.
Harsh Pathak, Mr. Mohit Choubey,
Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Aditya
Nema, Advocates for ONGC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

26.08.2025

1. Pursuant to the order dated 11.08.2025, learned counsel enter appearance on behalf of the respondent – Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited [“ONGC”]. Mr. Chetan Sharma, learned Additional Solicitor General, requests time to file counter affidavit. Three weeks’ time is granted to ONGC to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.

2. In the meanwhile, if required, ONGC may call the petitioner for examination by an appropriately constituted Medical Board which can assess his medical condition, including his monitoring and treatment



protocol vis'-a-vis' the requirements of the post in question.

3. Mr. Hemal Kirtkumar Sheth, learned counsel for the petitioner, states that the petitioner has no objection to appearing before a Medical Board. Mr. Sheth, however, requests that one week's notice of the medical examination be given so that the petitioner can travel from Ahmedabad, Gujarat.

4. List on 25.09.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 26, 2025

'Bhupi/JM'/'